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BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

TONY'S TEST ONLY; ANTHONY RAY 
TRIVETT, OWNER 
3615 Madison Avenue, Suite A 
North Highlands, California 95660 
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 
ARD 258603 
Smog Check-Test Only Station License No. 
TC 258603 
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 
License No. EA 312136 

Respondent. 

Case No. 79114-74 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

FINDINGS OFF ACT 

21 1. On or about January 6, 2014, Complainant Patrick Dorais, in his official capacity as 

22 the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Accusation 

23 No. 79/14-74 against Tony's Test Only; Anthony Ray Trivett, Owner (Respondent) before the 

24 Director of Consumer Affairs. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.) 

25 2. On or about June 25, 2009, the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau) issued 

26 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 258603 to Respondent. The Automotive 

27 Repair Dealer Registration expired on June 30, 2011, and has not been renewed. 
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1 3. On or about June 30, 2009, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog Check-

2 Test Only Station License No. TC 258603 to Respondent. The Smog Check-Test Only Station 

3 License expired on June 30, 201 I, and has not been renewed. 

4 4. On or about January I, 1996, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Advanced 

5 Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 312136 to Respondent. The Advanced Emission 

6 Specialist Technician License expired on January 3 I, 2012, and has not been renewed. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

I 1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

5. On or about January 7, 2014, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class 

Mail copies of the Accusation No. 79114-74, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, 

Request for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 1 I 507.5, I 1507.6, 

and 1 1507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions 

Code section 13 6, is required to be reported and maintained with the Bureau. Respondent's 

address of record was and is: 

36 I 5 Madison Avenue, Suite A 
North Highlands, California 95660. 

6. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of 

16 Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section 

17 124. 

18 7. On or about January 13,2014, the aforementioned documents were returned by the 

19 U.S. Postal Service marked "Not Deliverable as Addressed, Unable to Forward" and "Moved, 

20 Left No Address." 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

8. Government Code section I 15 06 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent 
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts 
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall 
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion 
may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

9. Respondent failed to file aN otice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him 

26 of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 

27 79114-74. 

28 Ill 
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I 0. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

2 (a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions 

3 or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to 
respondent. 

4 

5 11. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Director after 

6 having reviewed the proof of service dated January 7, 2014, signed by Celia Cruz, and return 

7 envelopes, finds Respondent is in default. The Director will take action without further hearing 

8 and, based on Accusation No. 79114-74, proof of service and on the Affidavit of Bureau 

9 Representative Joseph B. Cheung, finds that the allegations in Accusation No. 79/14-74, are true. 

10 DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

11 1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Tony's Test Only; Anthony Ray 

12 Trivett, Owner has subjected his Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 258603 to 

13 discipline. 

14 

15 

2. 

3. 

The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

' The Director of Consumer Affairs is authorized to revoke Respondent's Automotive 

16 Repair Dealer Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which· 

17 are supported by the evidence contained in the affidavit of Bureau Representative Joseph B. 

18 Cheung in this case.: 

19 a. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health and Safety Code 

20 section 44050 subdivision (e). Specifically, on or about August 26, 2010, the Bureau issued 

21 Citation No. M2011-0218 to Respondent against his technician license for violations of Health 

22 and Safety Code section 44032 (qualified technicians shall perform tests of emission control 

23 systems and devices in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 44012) and California 

24 Code of Regulations, title 16 "(Regulations"), section 3340.30, subdivision (a) (qualified 

25 technicians shall inspect, test, and repair vehicles in accordance with Health and Safety Code 

26 sections 44012 and 44035, and Regulation section 3340.42). On October 7, 2010, the Bureau 

27 served the citation on Respondent by mail. The citation required Respondent to successfully 

28 complete an eight-hour training course authorized by the Bureau. Respondent had thirty days in 
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which to either comply with the citation or file an appeal. Respondent did not submit proof of 

2 completion of training or file an appeal. 

3 b. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health and Safety Code 

4 section 44050, subdivision (e), in that on or about August 26,2010, the Bureau issued Citation 

5 No. C2011-0217 to Respondent against his station license for violations of Health and Safety 

6 Code section 44012, subdivision (f) (shall perform visual or function check of emission control 

7 devices according to procedures prescribed by the department) and Regulations, section 3340.35, 

8 subdivision (c) (issuance of a Certificate of Compliance to a vehicle that was improperly tested). 

9 On October 7, 2010, the Bureau served the citation on Respondent by mail. The citation required 

10 Respondent to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000. On or about November 2, 2010, 

11 Respondent filed an appeal. In the matter entitled In the Matter of the Citation Against Anthony 

12 Ray Trivett, Case No. C2011-0217, a Deputy Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs 

13 Bureau issued a Decision, effective February 23,2012, which required Respondent to pay the 

14 civil penalty in the amount of $1,000 within 30 days of the effective date of the decision. 

15 Respondent did not submit payment as required by that Decision. 

16 ORDER 

17 IT IS SO ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 258603, 

!8 heretofore issued to Respondent Tony's Test Only; Anthony Ray Trivett, Owner, is revoked. 

!9 Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

20 written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

21 seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The motion should be sent to the 

22 Ill 

23 Ill 

24 Ill 

25 Ill 

26 Ill 

27 Ill 

28 Ill 
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2 Bureau of Automotive Repair, ATTN: William D. Thomas, 10949 North Mather Blvd., Rancho 

3 Cordova, CA 95670. The agency in its discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

I I 

12 

13 

14 

15 

!6 

17 

18 

!9 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

on a showing 9f good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective on • / J; !}()J.tj 
It is so ORDERED July 21, 2014 

1!345355.DOC 
DOJ Matter ID: SA20l3ll3669 

Attachment: 
Exhibit A: Accusation 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JANICEK. LACHMAN 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
LORRIEM. YOST 
Deputy Attorney General 
State BarNo. 119088 

13 00 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
Telephone: (916) 445-2271 
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REP AIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

l I In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 

12 
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14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

TONY'S TEST ONLY 
ANTHONY R. TRIVETT, AKA 
ANTHONY RAY TRIVETT, OWNER 
3 615 Madison A venue, Suite A 
North Highlands, California 9 5660 
Automotive Repair Dealer 

Registration No. ARD 258603 
Smog Check-Test Only Station 

License No. TC 258603 

ANTHONY RAY TRIVETT, AKA 
TONY R. TRIVETT 
73 05 La Tour Drive 
Sacramento, California 95842 
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 
License No. EA 312136 (to be designated 
upon renewal as EO 312136 and/or 
El 312136) 

Respondents. 

Patrick Dorais ("Complainant") alleges: 

ACCUSATION AJV ... t!AG Smr:J (.AI 

PARTIES 

25 I. Complainant brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity as the Chief of the 

26 Bureau of Automotive Repair ("Bureau"), Department of Consumer Affairs. 

27 /// 

28 /// 

Accusat1on 



1 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 

2 2. On or about June 25, 2009, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 

3 Number ARD 258603 to Anthony R. Trivett, also known as Anthony Ray Trivett 

4 ("Respondent"), owner of Tony's Test Only. The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration expired 

5 on June 30, 2011, and has not been renewed. 

6 Smog Check Test Only Station License 

7 3. On or about June 30,2009, the Bureau issued Smog Check-Test Only Station License 

8 Number TC 258603 to Respondent. The Smog Check-Test Only Station License expired on June 

9 3 0, 20 I I, and has not been renewed. 

10 Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License 

II 4. In or around 1996, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 

12 License Number EA 312136 to Respondent. The Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 

13 License expired on January 31, 2012, and has not been renewed. If renewed, the license will be 

14 designated as EO 312136 and/or El 312136. 1 

15 JURISDICTION 

16 5. Health and Safety Code section 44002 provides, in pertinent part, that the Director 

17 has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing the 

18 Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

19 6. Health and Safety Code section 44072.6 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration 

20 or suspension of a license by operation oflaw, or by order or decision of the Director of 

21 Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive the 

22 Director of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action. 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

l Effective August I, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28, 
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced 
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog 
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (El) license. 
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7. Health and Safety Code section 44072.8 states that, "When a license has been 

2 revoked or suspended following a hearing under this article, any additional license issued under 

3 this chapter in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director." 

4 8. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.28, subdivision (e), states that 

5 "[u]pon renewal of an unexpired Basic Area Technician license or an Advanced Emission 

6 Specialist Technician license issued prior to the effective date of this regulation, the licensee may 

7 apply to renew as a Smog Check Inspector, Smog Check Repair Technician, or both." 

8 STATUTORYPROVISIONS 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

9. Health and Safety Code section 44050 provides, in pertinent part: 

. (a) In addition to or in lieu of any other remedy or penalty, including, but not 
limited to, education, training, or an office conference, the department may issue a 
citation to a licensee, contractor, or fleet owner for a violation of the requirements of 
this chapter or a regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter. The citation may 
contain an order of abatement or the assessment of an administrative fine, or both. 

(c) An order of abatement issued pursuant to this section shall fix a reasonable 
time for abatement of the violation. An order of abatement may require any or all of 
the following: 

(2) The smog check technician to successfully complete one or more 
retraining courses prescribed by the department pursuant to subdivision (c) of 
Section 44031.5, or successfully complete one or more advanced retraining courses 
prescribed by the department, or both. 

(e) Failure to comply with an order of abatement or payment of an 
administrative fine issued by the department pursuant to this section is grounds for 
suspension or revocation of the license, or placing the licensee on probation. 

20 10. Section 44055, subsection (b) of the Health and Safety Code provides: 

21 

22 

The department may deny an application for the renewal of a test station or 
repair station license if the applicant, or any partner, officer, or director thereof, has 
failed to pay any civil penalty or administrative fine in accordance with this article. 

23 1 1. Business and Professions Code section 477 provides, in pertinent part, that ABoard@ 

24 includes Abureau,@ Acommission,@ Acommittee,@ Adepartment,@ Adivision,@ Aexamining 

25 committee,@ A program,@ and Aagency.@ ALicense@ includes certificate, registration or other 

26 means to engage in a business or profession regulated by the Code. 

27 Ill 
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12 

13 

14 
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15 
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17 

18 

19 
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23 

24 
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COST RECOVERY 

12. Business and Professions Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board 

may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a 

violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enforcement of the case. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Complete Training) 

13. Respondent's technician license is subject to discipline pursuant to Health and Safety 

Code section 44050 subdivision (e). Specifically, on or about August 26, 2010, the Bureau issued 

Citation No. M2011-0218 to Respondent against his technician license for violations of Health 

and Safety Code section 44032 (qualified technicians shall perform tests of emission control 

systems and devices in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 44012) and Califurnia 

Code of Regulations, title 16 "(Regulations"), section 3340.30, subdivision (a) (qualified 

technicians shall inspect, test, and repair vehicles in accordance with Health and Safety Code 

sections 44012 and 44035, and Regulation section 3340.42). On October 7, 2010, the Bureau 

served the citation on Respondent by mail. The citation required Respondent to successfully 

complete an eight-hour training course authorized by the Bureau. Respondent had thirty days in 

which to either comply with the citation or file an appeal. Respondent did not submit proof of 

completion of training or file an appeal. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Pay Administrative Fine) 

14. Respondent's station license is subject to discipline pursuant to Health and Safety 

Code section 44050, subdivision (e), in that on or about August 26, 2010, the Bureau issued 

Citation No. C2011-0217 to Respondent against his station license for violations of Health and 

Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (f) (shall perfonn visual or function check of emission 

control devices according to procedures prescribed by the department) and Regulations, section 

3340.35, subdivision (c) (issuance of a Certificate of Compliance to a vehicle that was improperly 

tested). On October 7, 2010, the Bureau served the citation on Respondent by mail. The citation 
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required Respondent to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000. On or about November 2, 

2 2010, Respondent filed an appeal. In the matter entitled In the Matter of the Citation Against 

3 Anthony Ray Trivett, Case No. C2011-0217, a Deputy Director of the Department of Consumer 

4 Affairs Bureau issued a Decision, effective February 23,2012, which required Respondent to pay 

5 the civil penalty in the amount of$1,000 within 30 days of the effective date of the decision. 

6 Respondent did not submit payment as required by that Decision. A copy of the Decision is 

7 attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

8 OTHERMATTERS 

9 15. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Station License 

10 Number TC 258603, issued to Anthony R. Trivett, also known as Anthony Ray Trivett, owner of 

II Tony's Test Only, is revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the · 

12 name of Anthony R. Trivett, also known as Anthony Ray Trivett, may be likewise revoked or 

13 suspended by the Director. 

14 16. Under Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if the Advanced Emission Specialist 

15 Technician License issued to Anthony R. Trivett, also known as Anthony Ray Trivett, currently 

16 designated as EA 312136, but upon renewal will be re-designated as EO 312136 and/or 

17 El 312136, is revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name 

J 8 of Respondent may likewise be revoked or suspended. 

19 PRAYER 

20 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

21 and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

22 1. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Test Only Station License Number TC 258603 

23 issued to Anthony R. Trivett, also known as Anthony Ray Trivett, owner of Tony's Test Only; 

24 2. Revoking or suspending the Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License issued 

25 to Anthony R. Trivett, , also known as Anthony Ray Trivett , License Number EA 312136, and if 

26 renewed, designated License Number EO 312136 and/or EJ 312!36; 

27 3. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health 

28 and Safety Code in the name of Anthony R. Trivett, also known as Anthony Ray Trivett; 
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4. Ordering Anthony R. Trivett, also known as Anthony Ray Trivett, to pay the Bureau 

2 of Automotive Repair the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, 

3 pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and, 

4 5. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

5 

6 DATED:-J::hkA-1)' 4 ZO/t{ 
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10 
SA2013ll3669 

11 ll218426.doc 
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PATRICK DORAIS 
Chief 

• 

Bureau of Automotive Repair JIM Smog 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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EXHIBIT A 
Decision, effective February 23, 2012 

In the Matter of the Citation Against Anthony Ray Trivett, Case No. C20 11-0217 
Department of Consumer Affairs for Bureau of Automotive Repair 



' . 

BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Citation Against: 

TONY'S TEST ONLY; 
ANTHONY R. TRIVETT, Owner 
North Highlands, CA 95660 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 
No. ARD 258603 

Smog Check, Test Only, Station License 
No. TC 258603 

Citation No. C2011-0217 

OAH No. 201.1060644 

Respondents. 

DECISION 

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby 
accepted and adopted by the Director of Consumer Affairs as the Decision in the above­
entitled matter. 

FEB 2 3 2012 
This Decision shall become effective-------------

DATED: January 18, 2012 CooRkA*iJoH~#o·;/=---
Deputy Director, Legal Affairs 
Department of Consumer Affairs 



' . 

BEFORE THE 
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

ln the Man,r of the Citation Against: 

TONY'S TEST ONLY; ANTHONY R. 
TRIVETT, OWNER, 
North Highlands, CA 95660 

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 
ARD 258603 
Smog Check Test Only Station License No. 
TC 258603 

Res ondents. 

Case No. C20 J l-0217 

OAH No. 201 l 060644 

PROPOSED DECISION 

Administrative Law Judge COren D. Wong, Office of Administrative 
Hearings, State of California, heard this matter in Sacramento, California on 
December 8, 20 11. 

Sterling A. Smith, ·Deputy Attorney General, represented the Bureau of 
Automotive Repai1· (Bureau), Department of Consumer Affairs (Department). 

No one appeared for or on behalf of respondent Anthony R. Trivett, 
individually or dba Tony's Test Only. 

Evidence was received, the record was closed, and the matter was submitted 
for decision on December 8, 201 J. 

SUMMARY 

On August 18, 2010. an undercover operative working for tbe Bureau brought 
an undercover vehicle into respondent's shop for a smog inspection. The vehicle was 
litted with an aftermarket adjustable fuel pressure regulator which was not approved 
for use in California by the California Air Resources Board. For that reason, the 
vehicle should have failed the visual inspection portion of the smog inspection. But 
respondent passed the vehicle and issued a certificate of compliance. By doing so, he 



violated the Jaw. The Bureau issued two citations- one against respondent's station 
license which imposed a $1,000 administrative fine, and another against his 
technician license which required him to complete an eight-hour training course. 
Only the former citation was appealed. For the reasons discussed below, that citation 
is affirmed in its entirety. 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 
; 

[. On June 25, 2009, the Bureau issued Automobile Repair Dealer 
Registration No. ARD 258603 to respondent dba Tony's Test Only. The registration 
expired on November 16, 20 I 0. 1 

2. On June 26, 2009, the Bureau issued respondent dba Tony's Test Only, 
Test Only Station License No. TC 258603. The license expired November J 6, 20 I 0. 2 

3. On August 26.2010. the Bureau issued Citation No. C2011-0217 
because respondent issued a certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle 
fitted with a non-approved, adjustable fuel pressure regulator. The citation imposed a 
$1,000 administrative fineJ 

4. On November 2, 20]0, the Bureau received respondent's Jetter 
appealing Citation No. C20 ll-0217 only. 

5. On July 15, 2011. a Notice ol' Hearing was sent to respondent at the 
address included in his appeal letter. Therefore, he was properly served. 

6. This matter was called on the date and at the time and location 
specified in the Notice of Hearing. Respondent did not appear, no one appeared on 
his behalf, and an evidentiary hearing was conducted as a default proceeding pursuant 
to Government Code se<Otion I J 520. 

1 The expiration of the registration docs not divest the Bureau ofjurisdiction to 
proceed with this matter. (Bus. & Prof. Code,§ 9884. J 3.) 

2 The expiration of the license does not divest the Bureau of jurisdiction to 
discipline the license. (Health & Saf. Code,§ 44072.6.) 

3 The Bureau also issued Citation No. M20 11-0218 for the same reason. That 
citation reguired respondent to attend an eight-hour training course. However, he did 
not appeal that citation. (Factual Finding 4.) Therefore, this Decision pertains only to 
Citation No. C201l-0217. 
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7. A California Smog Check lmpection Test (smog inspection) requires a 
licensed technician to p~rfonn a tai!pip~ emissions test, a comprehensive visual 
inspection, and a functional test of the vehicle's required emission systems. A 
comprehensive visual inspection is conducted to verify that the r~quired emission 
control devices are present and free of any tampering or defects. After visually 
inspecting each device, the Emissions Inspection System (E!S) requires the technician 
to make the appropriate entry: "P" for pass, "D" for disconnected, ·'M" for modified, 
·'S" for missing, ''N" for not applicable," or·'}"' for defective. Any tampered, 
missing. modified, disconnected, or defective emission control device constitutes an 
inspection failure. 

In addition to a visual inspection, the smog inspection also requires the 
technician to perlorm functional tests to applicabl~ emission system devices. for 
each emission control component/system. the EIS prompts the technician to enter the 
appropr'latc test result before the EIS will allow the technician to proceed to the next 
item. The vehicle must pass all visual and functional tests. in addition to the tailpipe 
emissions test, in order to pass the smog inspection and for a certificate of compliance 
to be issued. 

8. On June 30,2010, Michael C. Roberts, a Program Representative 1 
employed by the Bureau in its Sacramento Documentation Lab, documented a 1998 
Honda Civic EX. Califomi~ license number 4CXL l I I (Honda), from the Bureau's 
inventory. The vehicle is California emissions certified as a passenger car and is 
equipped with a fuel injected I .61iter four-cylinder engine. front wheel drive, and an 
automatic transmission. The odometer reading at the start of the documentation was 
103,137 miles. 

9. Mr. Roberts removed the Honda's original equipment adjustable fuel 
pressure regulator and replaced it with an aftermarket one. The fuel pressure 
regulator is part of the vehicle's fuel injection system- a required component of the 
vehicle's overall emission control system. The particular aftcnnarket adjustable fuel 
pressure regulator installed was not approved by the California Air Resources Board 
(CARB) for u:se on emission controlled vehicles, such as the Honda. Therefore, the 
insta11ation of such part would cause the vehicle to fail the visual im·pection portion of 
a properly performed smog inspection and, therefore, the overall inspection. 

I 0. Mr. Roberts performed a smog inspection on the Honda, and the 
vehicle failed the visual portion due to an illegally modified fuel injection system; 
specifically, the installation of the unapproved aftermarket adjustable fu~l pressure 
regulator. In order to pass inspection, the vehicle required removal of the nun­
approved fuel pressure regulator and installation of an original equipment or approved 
aftennarket fuel pressure regulator. The vehicle's odometer advanced two miles 
during the inspection. 
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I I. Mr. Roberts photographed the underhood emission label, the approved 
cold air intake system, and the approved exhaust header, including the CARB 
approval stickers for the air intake system. and the exhaust header. He also 
photographed the illegal adjustable fuel pressure regulator. The original fuel pressure 
regulator was also photographed and secured in the lab. Mr. Roberts secured the 
vehicle in the lab. The odometer reading was I 03.139 miles. 

12. On July 10,2010, Mr. Roberts released custody of the vehicle to 
Christopher Pryor, a Prc>gram Representative I employed by the Bureau. The 
odometer still read I 03,139 miles. 

13. On August 18, 20 I 0, Mr. Pryor received the Honda at the Sacramento 
Documentation Lab. The odometer read I 03,230. 4 He reviewed the declaration Mr. 
Roberts prepared about his documentation of the vehicle and confirmed that the non­
approved aftermarket adjustable fuel pressure regulator Mr. Roberts described was 
still installed on the vehicle. He then released the vehicle to a Bureau undercover 
operative with instructions to follow him to a prearranged location. 

Once at the prearranged location. Mr. Pryor re-inspected the Honda and 
conftm>ed that the non-approved aftermarket adjustable fuel pressure regulator was 
still installed on the vehicle. He then instructed the operative to take the car to 
respondent's .shop and request a smog inspection. 

I~. The operative arrived at respondent's shop. requested a smog 
inspection, and was given a copy of the estimate for the inspection. Afterwards, she 
paid $~5 for the inspection and received a copy o[the invoice and Vehicle Inspection 
Report (VIR). She returned to the prearranged location, where Mr. Pryor re-inspected 
the vehicle and confirmed that the non-approved aftermarket adjustable fuel pressure 
regulator was still installed. He received the estimate, invoice, and VIR and then 
instructed the operative to drive the vehicle back to the Sacramento Documentation 
Lab. Mr. Pryor took custody of the vehicle at the lab and secured it. The odometer 
read I 03,275 miles. 

4 There is a discrepancy in the evidence concerning the date Mr. Pryor took 
custody of the Honda. He declared that he took custody on August 18, 20 I 0, and the 
vehicle's odometer read I 03.230 miles. Mr. Roberts, however, declared that he gave 
custody of the vehicle to Mr. Pryor on July 10, 2010, and the odometer reading was 
I 03,139 miles. No explanation was provided for this five-month 91 mile diRcrepancy. 
But such discrepancy is moot in light of the fact that Mr. Pryor confirmed that Mr. 
Roberts' inducement was still intact when he took custody of the Honda. 

4 



15. On August 31, 20 I 0, !vir. Roberts received custody of the Honda from 
Mr. Pryor.' The odometer read I 03.322 miles. Mr. Robens performed a smog 
inspection four days later, and the vehicle failed due to the existence of the non­
approved aftermarket adjustable fuel pressure regulator. 

16. The VIR that the undercover operative received contains a box entitled 
'·Overall Test Results." In that box, the VIR, in relevant part, states, 
.. Congmtulations' Your vehicle passed the enhanced Smog Check inspection .... " 
This box also includes the Certificate of Compliance number assigned to the Honda 
and states that "Your Smog Check certificate has been electronically transmitted ro 
DMV." . 

The VIR also contains a section entitled "Emission Control Systems Visual 
Inspection/Functional Check Results." Under this title, in parentheses. the VIR states: 
·'Visual/Functional tests are used to assist in the identification of crankcase and cold 
start emissions which are not measured during the ASM test." One of the emission 
control systems listed on the VIR is the '·Carb./Fuel Injection.'' The VIR indicates 
that the Honda passed the visual inspection portion of the test. 

Near the bottom of the VIR is an area entitled '·Smog Check Inspection Station 
Information." The VIR i dcnti!ies respondent as the technician who performed the 
smog inspection. Respondent signed .the VIR under a certification that states: 

l certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 
State of Californ'1a, that] inspected the vehicle described 
above, that l performed the inspection in accordance with 
all bureau requirements, and that the information listed 
on this vehicle in>pection report is true and accurate. 

l 7. Respondent did not appear at the hearing, and no evidence was 
introduced on his behalf. 

5 There is a discrepancy in the evidence concerning the date Mr. Roberts took 
custody of the Honda. He declared that he took custody from Mr. Pryor on August 
31,2010, and the odometer read 103,322 miles. Mr. Pryor, however, declared that he 
secured the vehicle in the Sacramento Documentation Lab on August 18,2010, and 
the odometer read I 03,2 75 miles. No explanation of how 47 miles were added to the 
vehicle's odometer during the intervening period was provided. This discrepancy, 
however. is moot because Mr. Roberts confirmed that his inducement wa:o; still intacl 
when he performed a smog inspection of the vchide em Seplember 4, 2010. 
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LEGAL CONCLUSIO"'S 

I. Hcnlth and Safety Code section 44012. subdivision (fl. requires that all 
smog inspections include a visual inspection of the vehicle's emission control 
device,,, This includes a visual inspection of the fuel injection system on the Honda. 
(Factual Finding 9; sec, Cal. Code Regs .. til. 16. s 3340.42. subd. (e)(l)(Ci).) 
Respondent failed to perform such an inspection. (f. actual Findings 8-1 I and 13-15.) 
Nonetheless, he issued a certificate of compliance. (Factual Findings 14 and 16; sec, 
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 3340.35, subd. (c) [no certificate of compliance may be 
issued if a required emission control device or component is not installed on the 
vehicle or has been modifiedl) Therefore, grounds exist for affirming the citatlon 
issued to respondent dba Tony's Test Only pursuant to Health and Safety Code 
section 440 12. subdivision (f). and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 
3340.35, subdivision (c). 

2. A citation may impose an administrative fine in an amount not less than 
$100 nor greater than $5,000 for each violation. (Health & Sa[. Code.§ 44050, suhd. 
(b).) The Dcpat·tment has developed criteria to be considered when determining the 
amount of the fine. The criteria which arc relevant here are: I) the nature. gravity, 
severity, and seriousness of the violat'10n; 2) whether respondent acted in good faith or 
willfully; 3) whether respondent failed to perform work for which he was paid: 4) 
respondent's failure to make re.,titution to consumers affected: and 5) the extent to 
which respondent has mitigated or attempted to mitigate any damage or if\iury caused 
by the violation. (Health & Sat'. Code,§ 44050. subds. (b)( I), (h)(3), (b)(5). and 
(b)(7)-(b)(8).) 

3. California's smog check program is designed to reduce vehicle 
emissions which are harmful to people and the environment. (Health & Sa f. Code,~ 
44000 el seq.) Respondent's fallure to comply with the program places the health, 
safety, and welfare of the public at risk by increasing their exposure to harmful 
vehicle emi!isions. 

The undercover operator paid $45 for a smog inspection of the undercover 
vehicle. (f7actual Finding 14.) Respondent offered no evidence to rebut the Bureau's 
evidence. (Factual Finding 17; Evid. Code, !i 413 [party's failure to explain or 
contradict incriminating evidence creates inference that he carmot].) There was no 
evidence that he made any restitution to the operator and made no attempts to mitigate 
any damage or injury caused by his (respondent's) violations. When all of the 
evidence is considered. imposing a $1,000 administrative fmc against respondent is 
reasona hie. 
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4. Grounds exist for affirming the citation issued ro respondent dba 
Tony's Test Only pursuant to Heallh and Safety Code section 44012, 'ubdivision (f), 
and California Code of Regulations, rille 16, section 3340.35. subdivision (c), for the 
reasons discussed in Legal Conclusion 1. The administrative tine in the amount of 
$1,000 is reasonable for the reasons explained in Legal Conclusions 2 and 3, jointly 
and severally. Therefore, the citation is affirmed in its entirety. 

ORDER 

Citation No. C2011-0217 issued August 26, 20 I 0, to respondent Anthony 
Trivett dba Tony's Test Only is AFFIRMED in its entirety. Respondent shall pay an 
administrative fine in the amount of $1,000 within thirty (30) days of the effective 
date of this Decision. 

DATED: December 27, 2011 

Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Heari gs 
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